Elections - Leadership - TheLab.ms Knowledge Base

1of9

Elections

https://kb.thelab.ms/display/LEAD/Elections
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Election Forms & Documents

Item

Template of Google Form for Voting

Template of Google form for Intention to Proxy

Vote

Weighted Voting in Bylaws

Proxy Voting in Bylaws

Voting in the Bylaws

Election Runbook

Item

Form prep for
Electronic Ballot

Form prep for
Proxy Vote Inquiry

Inform
membership of
upcoming
elections and
open nominations.

Date

BEFORE
sending out
election
email.

BEFORE
sending out
election
email.

One month
before
election
date.

e Election Forms &
Documents
¢ Election Runbook

Link e Past Leadership
o President
https://forms.gle o Vice President
/dgcODUhZQYbXWdCUA o Secretary
https://forms.gle/7bS2wtBQLue: z -IE—Il'gitSi(l)J;esrCTO
o Facilities

Coordinator
o Fundraising

Coordinator
o Education
Coordinator
Floating Board #1
Floating Board #2
Chief Legal Officer
Public Relations
Officer (Duties
merged with VP
duties, position no
longer exists.)

5.2 Votes of the Directors
5.1.6 Proxy Voting

5.0 Voting

O O O O

Notes

Copy blank template into new form for current year's election. Ballot Google form is
here: https://forms.gle/dgcODuUhZQYbXWdCUA

This is in lieu of emailing the secretary. Copy blank template into new form for
current year's election. Inquiry form is here: https://docs.google.com/forms
1d/1d6UA2IrGWKhSDPMJozDGJxtYRoKWIeDHVN3ztsEXNeU/edit

Notification is by email: template is in Mailchimp. Send out email, and post link to
email on relevant outlets. (Discord, FB, Twitter, etc.)
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Item

Post physical
information
regarding
elections in
ThelLab's location.

Coordinate with
secretary to fill out
election
nominations chart
on KB.

Post Meetup date
with election info.

Close
nominations.

Edit electronic
ballot.

Call for final proxy
votes via Discord
and at physical
location.

ID checks

Set up voting
computers and/or
QR codes.

Email ballot to

proxy voters.

Open the polls.

Close the polls.

Vote count.

Announce results.

Date

One month
before
election
date.

One month
before
election
date.

One month
before
election
date.

One week
before
election
date.

One week
before
election
date.

Two days
before
election
date.

Before or
on election
date.

Two days
before and
on election
date.

3:00pm,
day of
election.

3:00pm,
day of
election.

5:00pm,
day of
election.

5:00pm,
day of
election.

After
5:00pm,

Notes

Secretary should fill out relevant nominations and post to KB page as they are
accepted. Persons nominated must have been a member for at least 6 months.

Meetup should include link to Mailchimp email and nominations KB.

All issues/nominations must be submitted one week before the Annual Meeting.
Secretary must check that KB is up-to-date.

Note that proxy votes MUST be in 24 hours before the date of the election.

Confirm in WHMCS that persons have shown their ID to at least two members of
the Board of Directors.

Members may use computers set up in-person to vote on, or, be provided a QR

code to scan and vote from their smartphone.

Secretary should email a link to the electronic ballot at 3:00pm, the day of the

election.

Members may vote.

Polls are closed to further votes, including proxy votes.

Votes are confirmed by the Secretary, and a previous floating board member.

Secretary will post to the KB page newly elected persons.
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Item Date
day of
election.

Past Leadership
President
Name Term(s)
Served

Doug Emes 2023-2024

Doug Emes 2022-2023

Doug Emes 2021-2022

Olivia Snyder 2020-2021

Olivia Snyder 2019-2020

Greg Miller 2018-2019

Greg Miller 2018

Greg Miller 2018

Greg Miller 2017-2018

Greg Miller 2016-2017

Shawn Porter 2015-2016

Jason 2014-2015

Wheeler

Shawn Porter 2014

Shawn Porter 2013

Vice President
Name Term(s)
Served

Hannah 2022-2023

Garbacz

Hannah 2022-2023

Garbacz

Tommy 2021-2022

Falgout

Notes

Notes

Special Election 2/10

Appointed 2/3 until special
election on 2/10

Resigned 2/2018

Founder

Founder

Notes

https://kb.thelab.ms/display/LEAD/Elections
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Name
Tommy
Falgout

Anthony
Alcala

Olivia Snyder
Olivia Snyder

Olivia Snyder

Brian Moses
Roxy Dehart
Roxy Dehart
Roxy Dehart

Roxy Dehart

Secretary

Name
Robert
Kehrberg
Olivia Snyder
Ryan Elliot
Ryan Elliot
Ryan Elliot

Pavel
Shatokhin

Pavel
Shatokhin

Richard
Gowen

Christina
Kearney

Richard
Gowen

Richard
Gowen

Term(s)
Served

2020-2021

2019-2020

2018-2019
2018

2018

2017-2018
2016-2017
2015-2016
2014

2013

Term(s)
Served

2023-2024

2022-2023
2021-2022
2020-2021
2019-2020

2018-2019

2018

2018

2017-2018

2016-2017

2015-2016

Notes

Special Election 2/10

Appointed 2/3 until special
election on 2/10

Resigned 2/2018

Founder

Founder

Notes

Special Election 2/10

Appointed 2/3 until special
election on 2/10

Resigned 2/2018

https://kb.thelab.ms/display/LEAD/Elections
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Name
Richard
Gowen

Richard
Gowen

Treasurer

Name

vacant
vacant
Luke Bayley

Luke Bayley

Justina Power
Luke Bayley
Kevin Horn
Kevin Horn

Richard
Gowen

Tinker

Jason
Wheeler

Shawn Porter

Will Whitney
11

Elections CTO

Name

Jordan
Olshevski

Paul Ingendorf
Philip Maglios

Philip Maglios

Term(s)
Served

2014

2013

Term(s)
Served

2023-2024
2022-2023
2021-2022

2021

2020-2021
2019-2020
2018-2019
2018

2017-2018

2016-2017

2015-2016

2014-2015

2014

Term(s)
Served

2023-2024

2022-2023
2021-2022

2020-2021

Notes

Founder

Founder

Notes

Appointed 1/5 until Annual
Meeting

Resigned 1/4

Special Election 2/10

(Pre-annual meeting vote)

Notes

https://kb.thelab.ms/display/LEAD/Elections
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Name

Greg Miller
Paul Ingendorf
Paul Ingendorf
Whiskey Neon
Whiskey Neon
Jarrod Frates

Jarrod Frates

Term(s)
Served

2019-2020
2018-2019
2018

2017-2018
2016-2017
2015-2016

2014-2015

Facilities Coordinator

Name

Tim Givens
Tim Givens
John Sanders
John Sanders
John Sanders

Tommy
Falgout

James Ford

Neil Smith

Term(s)
Served

2023-2024
2022-2023
2021-2022
2020-2021
2019-2020

2018-2019

2017-2018

2016-2017

Fundraising Coordinator

Name

vacant
vacant

Tommy
Falgout

Andy Michaels
Andy Michaels
Andy Michaels

Shawn Porter

Term(s)
Served

2023-2024
2022-2023

2021-2022

2020-2021
2019-2020
2018-2019

2017-2018

Notes

Special Election 2/10

Voted out 2/10

Notes

Notes
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Name

Chris Kearney
Abby Wheeler

Neil Smith

Term(s)
Served

2016-2017
2015-2016

2014-2015

Education Coordinator

Name

Jen Emes
Jen Emes
Shawn Porter
Brandon
Hansford

Brandon
Hansford

Brandon
Hansford

Olivia Snyder
Tanner Hennis
Pat Regan
Greg Miller

Abby Wheeler

Term(s)
Served

2023-2024
2022-2023

2022-2022

2021-2022

2020-2021

2019-2020

2018-2019
2017-2018
2016-2017
2015-2016

2014-2015

Floating Board #1

Name

Paul Ingendorf
Paul Ingendorf
Olivia Snyder

Brandon
Hansford

Brandon
Hansford

Term(s)
Served

2023-2024
2022-2023
2021-2022

2020-2021

2019-2020

Notes

Notes

Appointed by BOD

Resigned due to moving out of
state.

Notes

https://kb.thelab.ms/display/LEAD/Elections
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Name
Brandon
Hansford

Paul Ingendorf

Pat Regan
Shawn Porter
Don Powrie

Don Powrie

Name
Cameron
Steele

Michael Chow
Philip Maglios
Philip Maglios
Luke Bayley
James Ford
Tommy Falgout
Tommy Falgout
Tommy Falgout

Tommy Falgout

Dustin Dykes

Name

vacant
vacant

Theo Foster

Term(s)
Served

2018-2019

2018

2017-2018
2016-2017
2015-2016

2014-2015

Floating Board #2

Term(s)
Served

2023-2024

2022-2023
2021-2022
2020-2021
2019-2020
2018-2019
2017-2018
2016-2017
2015-2016

2014-2015

2014

Chief Legal Officer

Term(s)
Served

2023-2024
2022-2023

2022-2022

https://kb.thelab.ms/display/LEAD/Elections

Notes

Appointed 2/3 until special
election on 2/10

Resigned 2/2018

Notes

Voted in to fill position until
annual meeting.

Resigned 12/2014

Notes

Resigned due to moving out of
state.
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Name

Theo Foster

Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant

William
Whitney llI

David Haley

Term(s)
Served

2021-2022

2020-2021
2020-2021
2019-2020
2018-2019
2017-2018
2016-2017
2015-2016

2014-2015

2014

Notes

Is an actual lawyer. Appointed
on 2021.

Tendered resignation 2015 due
to not being an attorney.

(Pre-Annual Meeting Vote)

Public Relations Officer (Duties merged with VP duties, position no

longer exists.)

Name

Abby Wheeler

Term(s)
Served

2014

Notes

(Pre-Annual Meeting Vote)
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