Elections

Created by Olivia Snyder, last modified on Jun 04, 2023

Election Forms & Documents

Item	Link
Template of Google Form for Voting	https://forms.gle /dgc9DuhZQYbXWdCUA
Template of Google form for Intention to Proxy Vote	https://forms.gle/7bS2wtBQLue/
Weighted Voting in Bylaws	5.2 Votes of the Directors
Proxy Voting in Bylaws	5.1.6 Proxy Voting
Voting in the Bylaws	5.0 Voting

- Election Forms & Documents
- Election Runbook
- Past Leadership
 - President
 - Vice President
 - Secretary
 - Treasurer
 - o Elections CTO
 - FacilitiesCoordinator
 - Fundraising Coordinator
 - Education Coordinator
 - Floating Board #1
 - Floating Board #2
 - Chief Legal Officer
 - Public Relations
 Officer (Duties
 merged with VP
 duties, position no
 longer exists.)

Election Runbook

Item	Date	Notes
Form prep for Electronic Ballot	BEFORE sending out election email.	Copy blank template into new form for current year's election. Ballot Google form is here: https://forms.gle/dgc9DuhZQYbXWdCUA
Form prep for Proxy Vote Inquiry	BEFORE sending out election email.	This is in lieu of emailing the secretary. Copy blank template into new form for current year's election. Inquiry form is here: https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1d6UA2IrGWKhSDPMJozDGJxtYRoKWleDHVN3ztsEXNeU/edit
Inform membership of upcoming elections and open nominations.	One month before election date.	Notification is by email: template is in Mailchimp. Send out email, and post link to email on relevant outlets. (Discord, FB, Twitter, etc.)

Item	Date	Notes
Post physical information regarding elections in TheLab's location.	One month before election date.	
Coordinate with secretary to fill out election nominations chart on KB.	One month before election date.	Secretary should fill out relevant nominations and post to KB page as they are accepted. Persons nominated must have been a member for at least 6 months.
Post Meetup date with election info.	One month before election date.	Meetup should include link to Mailchimp email and nominations KB.
Close nominations.	One week before election date.	All issues/nominations must be submitted one week before the Annual Meeting. Secretary must check that KB is up-to-date.
Edit electronic ballot.	One week before election date.	
Call for final proxy votes via Discord and at physical location.	Two days before election date.	Note that proxy votes MUST be in 24 hours before the date of the election.
ID checks	Before or on election date.	Confirm in WHMCS that persons have shown their ID to at least two members of the Board of Directors.
Set up voting computers and/or QR codes.	Two days before and on election date.	Members may use computers set up in-person to vote on, or, be provided a QR code to scan and vote from their smartphone.
Email ballot to proxy voters.	3:00pm, day of election.	Secretary should email a link to the electronic ballot at 3:00pm, the day of the election.
Open the polls.	3:00pm, day of election.	Members may vote.
Close the polls.	5:00pm, day of election.	Polls are closed to further votes, including proxy votes.
Vote count.	5:00pm , day of election.	Votes are confirmed by the Secretary, and a previous floating board member.
Announce results.	After 5:00pm,	Secretary will post to the KB page newly elected persons.

Item	Date	Notes
	day of election.	

Past Leadership

President

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
Doug Emes	2023-2024	
Doug Emes	2022-2023	
Doug Emes	2021-2022	
Olivia Snyder	2020-2021	
Olivia Snyder	2019-2020	
Greg Miller	2018-2019	
Greg Miller	2018	Special Election 2/10
Greg Miller	2018	Appointed 2/3 until special election on 2/10
Greg Miller	2017-2018	Resigned 2/2018
Greg Miller	2016-2017	
Shawn Porter	2015-2016	
Jason Wheeler	2014-2015	
Shawn Porter	2014	Founder
Shawn Porter	2013	Founder

Vice President

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
Hannah Garbacz	2022-2023	
Hannah Garbacz	2022-2023	
Tommy Falgout	2021-2022	

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
Tommy Falgout	2020-2021	
Anthony Alcala	2019-2020	
Olivia Snyder	2018-2019	
Olivia Snyder	2018	Special Election 2/10
Olivia Snyder	2018	Appointed 2/3 until special election on 2/10
Brian Moses	2017-2018	Resigned 2/2018
Roxy Dehart	2016-2017	
Roxy Dehart	2015-2016	
Roxy Dehart	2014	Founder
Roxy Dehart	2013	Founder

Secretary

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
Robert Kehrberg	2023-2024	
Olivia Snyder	2022-2023	
Ryan Elliot	2021-2022	
Ryan Elliot	2020-2021	
Ryan Elliot	2019-2020	
Pavel Shatokhin	2018-2019	
Pavel Shatokhin	2018	Special Election 2/10
Richard Gowen	2018	Appointed 2/3 until special election on 2/10
Christina Kearney	2017-2018	Resigned 2/2018
Richard Gowen	2016-2017	
Richard Gowen	2015-2016	

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
Richard Gowen	2014	Founder
Richard Gowen	2013	Founder

Treasurer

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
vacant	2023-2024	
vacant	2022-2023	
Luke Bayley	2021-2022	
Luke Bayley	2021	Appointed 1/5 until Annual Meeting
Justina Power	2020-2021	Resigned 1/4
Luke Bayley	2019-2020	
Kevin Horn	2018-2019	
Kevin Horn	2018	Special Election 2/10
Richard Gowen	2017-2018	
Tinker	2016-2017	
Jason Wheeler	2015-2016	
Shawn Porter	2014-2015	
Will Whitney	2014	(Pre-annual meeting vote)

Elections CTO

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
Jordan Olshevski	2023-2024	
Paul Ingendorf	2022-2023	
Philip Maglios	2021-2022	
Philip Maglios	2020-2021	

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
Greg Miller	2019-2020	
Paul Ingendorf	2018-2019	
Paul Ingendorf	2018	Special Election 2/10
Whiskey Neon	2017-2018	Voted out 2/10
Whiskey Neon	2016-2017	
Jarrod Frates	2015-2016	
Jarrod Frates	2014-2015	

Facilities Coordinator

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
Tim Givens	2023-2024	
Tim Givens	2022-2023	
John Sanders 2021-2022	2021-2022	
John Sanders	2020-2021	
John Sanders	2019-2020	
Tommy Falgout	2018-2019	
James Ford	2017-2018	
Neil Smith	2016-2017	

Fundraising Coordinator

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
vacant	2023-2024	
vacant	2022-2023	
Tommy Falgout	2021-2022	
Andy Michaels	2020-2021	
Andy Michaels	2019-2020	
Andy Michaels	2018-2019	
Shawn Porter	2017-2018	

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
Chris Kearney	2016-2017	
Abby Wheeler	2015-2016	
Neil Smith	2014-2015	

Education Coordinator

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
Jen Emes	2023-2024	
Jen Emes	2022-2023	Appointed by BOD
Shawn Porter	2022-2022	Resigned due to moving out of state.
Brandon Hansford	2021-2022	
Brandon Hansford	2020-2021	
Brandon Hansford	2019-2020	
Olivia Snyder	2018-2019	
Tanner Hennis	Hennis 2017-2018	
Pat Regan	2016-2017	
Greg Miller	2015-2016	
Abby Wheeler	2014-2015	

Floating Board #1

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
Paul Ingendorf	2023-2024	
Paul Ingendorf	2022-2023	
Olivia Snyder	2021-2022	
Brandon Hansford	2020-2021	
Brandon Hansford	2019-2020	

7 of 9

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
Brandon Hansford	2018-2019	
Paul Ingendorf	2018	Appointed 2/3 until special election on 2/10
Pat Regan	2017-2018	Resigned 2/2018
Shawn Porter	2016-2017	
Don Powrie	2015-2016	
Don Powrie	2014-2015	

Floating Board #2

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
Cameron Steele	2023-2024	
Michael Chow	2022-2023	
Philip Maglios	2021-2022	
Philip Maglios	2020-2021	
Luke Bayley	2019-2020	
James Ford	2018-2019	
Tommy Falgout	2017-2018	
Tommy Falgout	2016-2017	
Tommy Falgout	2015-2016	
Tommy Falgout	2014-2015	Voted in to fill position until annual meeting.
Dustin Dykes	2014	Resigned 12/2014

Chief Legal Officer

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
vacant	2023-2024	
vacant	2022-2023	
Theo Foster	2022-2022	Resigned due to moving out of state.

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
Theo Foster	2021-2022	Is an actual lawyer. Appointed on 2021.
Vacant	2020-2021	
Vacant	2020-2021	
Vacant	2019-2020	
Vacant	2018-2019	
Vacant	2017-2018	
Vacant	2016-2017	
Vacant	2015-2016	
William Whitney III	2014-2015	Tendered resignation 2015 due to not being an attorney.
David Haley	2014	(Pre-Annual Meeting Vote)

Public Relations Officer (Duties merged with VP duties, position no longer exists.)

Name	Term(s) Served	Notes
Abby Wheeler	2014	(Pre-Annual Meeting Vote)

No labels

Powered by a free **Atlassian Confluence Community License** granted to TheLab.ms. Evaluate Confluence today.

9 of 9